customer and the risk characteristics of the financed project. Based on this evaluation, allowances are
taken to account for the expected losses of these receivables. As at 31 December 2013, and as in the
previous year, the carrying amounts of such receivables, net of allowances, are not materially different
from their calculated fair values.

�� The fair value of unquoted instruments, loans from banks and other financial liabilities, as well as
other non-current financial liabilities, is estimated by discounting future cash flows using rates
currently available for debt on similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities. As at December 31,
2013, and as in the previous year, the carrying amounts of such liabilities not materially different from
their calculated fair values.

�� Fair values of available-for-sale financial assets are derived from quoted market prices in active
markets, if available.

�� The fair value of unquoted available-for-sale financial assets is estimated using appropriate valuation
techniques.

Net result acc. to
valuation categories 2012
(in 3k)

From
interest and

dividends

Net profits and losses from
subsequent valuation

Valuation
category acc.

to IAS 39 Fair value
Currency

translation
Value

adjusted Net result

Loans and receivables (lar) lar 1,380 — -140 -31,420 -30,180

Available for sale (afs) afs

- of which not affecting net income — -583 — — -583

- of which affecting net income  5,438 — — — 5,438

Financial liabilities measured at
amortized cost (flac)

flac

-9,541

—

-60

—

-9,601

Held for trading (hft) - affecting net income hft -5,946 3,424 — — -2,522

Hedging derivatives (hd) hd

- not affecting net income — -5,014 — — -5,014

- affecting net income  -2,671  — — -2,671

Total -11,340 -2,173 -200 -31,420 -45,133

management 197at a glance management report miscellaneous
financial statements

Balance sheet

Income statement

Cash flow

Fixed assets

Shareholders’ equity

Notes

Audit opinion

Responsibility statement

�� The Group enters into derivative financial instruments principally with financial institutions with
investment grade credit ratings. Derivatives valued using valuation techniques with market
observable inputs are mainly interest rate swaps. The most frequently applied valuation techniques
include swap models using present value calculations. These models use mainly interest rate curves as